D-M rotation was optimal. A disease severity rating for the previous lentil crop of just over 3.0 was high
enough that the optimal path over time was the 7-yr rotation. At these low disease severity ratings, the
long-term expected NCF from the 7-yr rotation exceeded that from shorter rotations where disease
damage would be higher. The NCF of rotations L-C-D and L-D-C-D was never as high as for the L-D or L-
W-C-D-K-D-M rotations, so were never optimal. Lentil price influenced the optimal cropping (Table 2).
With a lower lentil price (-15%), when previous disease rating was greater than 2.5, the 7-yr rotation
was optimal. The lentil price needed to be up to 30% higher than the base before the L-D rotation would
be optimal at a previous disease rating of 3.5. A higher discount rate of 10% had no affect on the
optimal cropping system. The value of the optimal value function was lower at the higher discount rate,
but when annualized it was similar to the annualized NCF for the base discount rate. A discount rate of
0% did not alter the optimal cropping system (data not shown).

Table 2. Expected annualized net cash flow ($ ha-1) by scenario and previous disease severity rating

 Previous disease severity rating
Scenario 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5.5 6.5
Base 213* 209* 206 204 202 200 198
Lentil price -15% 164* 162 160 159 158 155 154
Lentil price +15% 262* 258* 251 249 248 245 242
Lentil price +30% 312* 307* 298* 295 293 290 287
Lentil price +45% 363* 357* 347* 342 340 336 333

6

Discount rate 10% 224* 219* 214 211 209 207 203
* indicated the L-D rotation was optimal, otherwise it was rotation L-W-C-D-K-D-M.

 With the base prices, the L-D rotation had an annualized expected NCF of $213 ha-1 with low
(2.5) previous disease rating, declining to $209 ha-1 at a disease rating of 3.0. If the previous disease
rating was 3.5, or higher, expected yield damage from higher disease with L-D exceeded the expected
NCF benefit from intensive lentil production with low disease. The annualized NCF declined for the L-D
rotation by $40 ha-1 from 2.5 to 3.5 and by $47 ha-1 from 3.5 to 4.5 (data not shown). For the L-W-C-D-K-
D-M rotation, the decline was $12 ha-1 and $14 ha-1, respectively, for the same increases in previous